Recall Act provides: “to those elected pro rata based upon the 
votes won by each political party, the provisions governing re-
call procedure are not applicable.” Is said exclusion in conflict 
with the Constitution, thus being null and void? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 133 of the Constitution（憲法第一百三十三條）; Ar-
ticles 1, 2 and 4 of the Amendments to the Constitution（憲法

增修條文第一條、第二條及第四條）; Article 69, Paragraph 
2, of the Public Officials Election and Recall Act（公職人員

選舉罷免法第六十九條第二項）; Article 30, Paragraph 1, of 
the Constitutional Interpretation Procedure Act（司法院大法